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CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division) 

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC

DISTRICT OF MONTREAL 

NO.: 500-11-060355-217 
Estate No. 41-2777077 

NO: 500-11-060356-215 
Estate No. 41-2777094 

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF 
INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF: 

CHRONOMÉTRIQ INC. 

Debtor/Petitioner

- and - 

HEALTH MYSELF INNOVATIONS INC.

Debtor/Petitioner

- and -

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.

Proposal Trustee

SERVICE LIST 
(as at February 16, 2022) 

DEBTORS AND MONITOR

CHRONOMÉTRIQ INC. 
(D.B.A. POMELO HEALTH) 
1396 Saint-Patrick Street 
Suite 100 
Montréal (Québec) H3K 2C8 
Debtor 

James Feldkamp 
Email: jamesfeldkamp@gmail.com

HEALTH MYSELF INNOVATIONS INC. 
1396 Saint-Patrick Street 
Suite 100 
Montréal (Québec) H3K 2C8 

Debtor

James Feldkamp 
Email: jamesfeldkamp@gmail.com

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West 
Suite 3700 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 4W5 

Counsel to the Debtors

Michel La Roche 
Tel: 514 871-5337 
Email: mlaroche@millerthomson.com  
David Ward 
Tel: 416 595-8625 
Email: dward@millerthomson.com 
Larry Ellis 
Tel: 416 595-8639 
Email: lellis@millerthomson.com 
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RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 
1981 McGill College Ave 
Suite 1100 
Montréal (Québec) H3A 0G6 

Proposal Trustee 

Benoît Gingues 
Tel: 514 934-3514 
Email: bgingues@richter.ca 

Andrew Adessky 
Tel: 514 934-3513 
Email: aadessky@richter.ca 

Julien Vincent 
Email: JVincent@Richter.ca

McCarthy Tétrault LLP
2500 – 1000 De La Gauchetière St. West 
Montréal, Québec H3B 0A2 

Counsel to the Trustee

Me Hugo Babos-Marchand 
Tel: 514-397-4156 
Email: hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca

Me Frédérique Drainville 
Tel: 514-397-4216 
Email: fdrainville@mccarthy.ca

SECURED CREDITORS 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE  

1155 Rene-Lévesque Blvd. West 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 3Z4

Eric Laflamme 
Tel: 514-390-0593 
Email: eric.laflamme@cibc.com  

CHAITONS LLP

5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor, 
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9 

Counsel to Canadian Imperial Bank of 
Commerce 

Harvey Chaiton 
Tel: 416-218-1129 
Email: Harvey@chaitons.com 
Sam Rappos 
Tel: 416-218-1137 
Email: samr@chaitons.com

WOODS S.E.N.C.R.L.
2000 Avenue McGill College 
Bureau 1700 
Montréal QC H3A 3H3 

Fax: (514) 284-2046

Sylvain Rigaud 

Tel: (514) 982-4545 
Email: srigaud@woods.qc.ca

Joshua Bouzaglou
Tel: (514) 982-4545 
Email: jbouzaglou@woods.qc.ca

INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC

600 De la Gauchetière Street W. 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 4L8

Me Caroline Boutin (In-House Counsel)
Tel: 514 876-9396 
Email: caroline.boutin@invest-quebec.com 
Me Marc Duval 
Email: marc.duval@invest-quebec.com-

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA 

1190 des Canadiens-de-Montréal Avenue  
Suite 500 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 0M7

Michele S. Altaras (In-House Counsel) 
Tel: 416 973-0034 
Email: michele.altaras@bdc.ca 

Cathy Prévost 
Tel: 418-648-5759 
Cell: 418-670-8382 
Cathy.prevost@bdc.ca
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GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES 

REVENU QUÉBEC

Complexe Desjardins 
3 Complexe Desjardins 
C.P. 3000, Sector D221LC 
Montréal (Québec) H5B 1A4

Me Daniel Cantin 
Fax: 418 577-5327 

Email: danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca 
Notif-Quebec@revenuquebec.ca 

REVENU QUÉBEC

Secteur C65-7K 
1265 Charest Blvd. West 
Québec (Québec) G1N 4V5 

Mr. Patrick Magen (Reference no. 14101878) 
Direction générale du recouvrement 
Tel: 1-888-543-7539, #5770145 
Fax: 418 577-5255 

Email: patrick.magen@revenuquebec.ca

MINISTÈRE DE LA JUSTICE DU QUÉBEC 

1200 de l'Église Road, 6th Floor 
Québec (Québec) G1V 4M1

Bernard, Roy & Associés  
Bureau 8.00 
1, rue Notre-Dame Est 
Montréal (Québec) H2Y 1B6 

Fax: (514) 873-7074

Me Bernard Roy
Email: bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca

Me Pierre-Luc Beauchesne
Tel: 514-393-2336, #51564 
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca

Me Gabriel Lavigne
Tel: 514 393-2336, #51529 
gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.qc.ca

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

C/O MINISTRY OF JUSTICE OF CANADA 

Tax Litigation Directorate 
200, René Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
East Tower, 9th Floor 
Montréal (Québec) H2Z 1X4

Me Kim Sheppard 
Tel. 514-283-8460 
Email : Kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca

PGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca

REGISTRE DES DROITS PERSONNELS ET 
RÉELS MOBILIERS 

DIRECTION DES REGISTRES ET DE LA 
CERTIFICATION, MINISTÈRE DE LA 
JUSTICE 
1, rue Notre-Dame Est 
Montréal (Québec) H2Y 1B6 

Email: services@rdprm.gouv.qc.ca

CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
OFFICE 

Place Du Portage I 

50 Victoria Street, room C-229 

Gatineau, QC  K1A 0C9

Email: IC.contact-contact.IC@canada.ca

PRIVATE EQUITY

FULL IN PARTNERS

551 Madison Avenue, Floor 1 
New York (New York) 10022

Me Michael Mure
Email: michael@fullinpartners.com 

Me Élodie Dupuy 
Email: elodie@fullinpartners.com 
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Me Maurizio de Franciscis
Email: maurizio@fullinpartners.com 

Me Tina Philip 
Email: tina@fullinpartners.com

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
41st Floor 
Montréal (Quebec) H3B 3V2  

Counsel to Full In Partners 

Me Jonah Mann
Tel: 416 869-5518 
Email: jmann@stikeman.com

Me Nathalie Nouvet 
Tel: 514 397-3128 
Email: nnouvet@stikeman.com

Me Vincent Lanctôt-Fortier
Tel: 514 397-3176 
Email: vlanctotfortier@stikeman.com

Dunton, Rainville 
Place Victoria 
800 Square Victoria, C.P. 303, 43rd Floor 
Montréal (Quebec) H4Z 1H1 
Fax: 514-866-8854 

Counsel for Messrs. Yan Raymond 
Lalande and Rémi Lalonde Richard, and 
Gestion de Gentilly 2 inc., Gestion Aigles 
Noirs inc. and Capua 2 Company

Me Jennifer Tschamper 

Tel: 514-866-6743 
Email: jtschamper@duntonrainville.com

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt, LLP 
1000 De La Gauchetière St. West 
Suite 2100 
Montréal QC H3B 4W5 

Counsel for TELUS 

Me Sandra Abitan
Tel: 514-904-5648 
Email: sabitan@osler.com

Me Michael DeLellis 
Email: Mdelellis@osler.com

Me Ilia Kravtsov
Tel: 514-904-5385 
Email: ikravtsov@osler.com

Charles Lupien
Tel: 514-909-9835 
Email : charles.lupien@telus.com

Devin Anderson
Tel: 604-690-5581 
Email: devin.anderson@telus.com
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OTHER 

Me Christian Lachance 
Me Benjamin Jarvis 
DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG 
LLP
1501, McGill College Avenue, 26th Floor 
Montreal, Qc H3A 3N9 

Telephone: 514-841-6576 / Fax: 514-841-
6499 
Emails: clachance@dwpv.com

bjarvis@dwpv.com

Counsel for The Canadian Bankers’ 
Association

Me Alain Riendeau 
Telephone: 514 397-7678 
Email: ariendeau@fasken.com

Me Brandon Farber 
Telephone : 514 397-5179 
Email : bfarber@fasken.com
Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
800 Victoria Square, Suite 3500 
Montréal, Quebec  H4Z 1E9 
Fax / Télécopieur  : +1 514 397 7600 

Counsels for Insolvency Institute of Canada 

ORDINARY CREDITORS 

BCF LLP
1100 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
Suite 2500 
Montréal, Québec H3B 5C9 

Counsel for Arbre familial s.e.n.c. and 
Louis P.J. Parent 

Me Gary Rivard
Tel: 514-397-6838 
Fax: 514-397-8515 

Email: gary.rivard@bcf.ca

Borden Ladner Gervais, LLP
1000 De La Gauchetière St. West 
9th Floor 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 5H4 

Lawyers for True Capital Partners, LLC 

Me Kevin Mailloux
Tel : 514.954.2591 
kmailloux@blg.com
Me Frédérique Duchesne
Tel : 514.954.2644 

fduchesne@blg.com

CONTRACTING PARTIES 

Adobe

1500 SW First Ave. Portland, OR 97201
Amazon

40 King St W 47th floor, Toronto, ON M5H 
4A9

Amazon Web Services Canada Inc.
410 Terry Avenue North, 
Seattle, WA 98109-5210 

U.S.A
Atlassian

341 George Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000, 
Australia

Auth0 Inc. 
10800 NE 8th Street, Ste. 600 
Bellevue, WA, 98004 

United States

ar@auth0.com 
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GitHub

88 Colin P. Kelly Jr. Street San Francisco, 
CA 94107 United States

Godaddy
GoDaddy.com, LLC 
14455 N. Hayden Rd. 
Suite 219 
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
(480) 505-8877

Morgan B Irwin
mirwin@godaddy.com 

Google
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway. Mountain View, 
CA 94043, USA.
Google LLC
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway. Mountain View, 
CA 94043, USA.
Intact Compagnie d’assurance
2450 Ave Girouard Ouest 
Sainte-Hyacinthe QC J2S 3B3
Intact Insurance Company
700 University Ave. 
Toronto ON M5G 0A1
Intercome
8-21 St. Stephen’s Green Dublin 2, Ireland 
VAT: IE 3273 393 EH

team@intercom.io

Kaspersky Lab
Digital River Ireland, Ltd. 
Unit 153 Shannon Free Zone 
Shannon, CO. Clare 
Ireland

kaspersky@americas.kasperskylab.com

LogmeIn_Lastpass
410 Charest Est, Suite 250 
Quebec City, QC, G1K 8G3 
Canada

support@logmein.com

Medisolution (2009) Inc.
C/O 210210 Case Postale 11728 
Succursale Centre-Ville 
Montreal Quebec H3C 6P7 

 Tel: (450) 466-5592  

support@softinfo.ca

Microsoft
2000 McGill College Ave, Montreal, Quebec 
H3A 3H3
Attention: Nadine Letson 
Ministere de la Sante et des Services 
Socieaux (MSSSS) 
930, chemin Sainte-Foy 
dsai@msss.gouv.qc.ca 
Québec (Québec) G1S 2L4

Isabelle Poulin

dsai@msss.gouv.qc.ca

Monday
52 Menachem Begin Road Tel-Aviv, Israel

support@monday.com
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Notion.so
548 Market St #74567, 
San Francisco, CA 94104-5401 
United States

community@mail.notion.so

QHR Technologies Inc.
1620 Dickson Avenue, Suite 300, Kelowna, 
BC V1Y 9Y2

Mike Checkley 

mike.checkley@qhrtech.com

Quickbooks online
5100 Spectrum Way Mississauga, Ontario 
L4W 5S2 Canada Intuit GST

intuit@notifications.intuit.com

Salesforce
Toronto ON M5J 2N8 
Canada

Julie Vetter 

jvetter@salesforce.com

SecureByKnoweldgeSB K Telecom
1440 Sainte-Catherine Ouest Suite 340 
Montreal, Québec H3G 1R8

facturation@sbktelecom.com

SendGrid
375 Beale Street, 3rd Floor Remit To: 
San Francisco, CA 94105 1801 California 
Street, Suite 500 
Denver, CO 80202

 Telephone: +1 (877) 969-8647 

Sentry
45 Fremont Street, 8th Floor San Francisco, 
CA 94105
Slack
500 Howard Street, San Crancisco CA 94105 
Attention: David Schellhase
Softinfo/medisolution
C/O 210210 Case Postale 11728 
Succursale Centre-Ville 
Montreal Quebec H3C 6P7 

 Telephone: (450) 466-5592 

Specialty Advantage Insurance Services

E-MAIL SERVICE LIST:  

jamesfeldkamp@gmail.com; mlaroche@millerthomson.com; dward@millerthomson.com; 
lellis@millerthomson.com; bgingues@richter.ca; aadessky@richter.ca; eric.laflamme@cibc.com; 
Harvey@chaitons.com; samr@chaitons.com; caroline.boutin@invest-quebec.com; 
marc.duval@invest-quebec.com ; michele.altaras@bdc.ca; danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca; Notif-
Quebec@revenuquebec.ca; michael@fullinpartners.com; elodie@fullinpartners.com; 
maurizio@fullinpartners.com; tina@fullinpartners.com; jmann@stikeman.com; 
nnouvet@stikeman.com; bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca; vlanctotfortier@stikeman.com; 
Kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca; PGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca; hbmarchand@mccarthy.ca; 
fdrainville@mccarthy.ca; jtschamper@duntonrainville.com; Charles.lupien@telus.com; 
sabitan@osler.com; Mdelellis@osler.com; ikravtsov@osler.com; patrick.magen@revenuquebec.ca; 
gary.rivard@bcf.ca; kmailloux@blg.com; fduchesne@blg.com; gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.qc.ca;  
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca; ar@auth0.com; mirwin@godaddy.com; 
team@intercom.io; kaspersky@americas.kasperskylab.com; support@logmein.com; 
support@softinfo.ca; support@monday.com; community@mail.notion.so; 
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intuit@notifications.intuit.com; jvetter@salesforce.com; facturation@sbktelecom.com; 
billing@webflow.com; billing@zapier.com; dsai@msss.gouv.qc.ca; mike.checkley@qhrtech.com; 
invoicing@twilio.com; services@rdprm.gouv.qc.ca; IC.contact-contact.IC@canada.ca; 
srigaud@woods.qc.ca; jbouzaglou@woods.qc.ca; clachance@dwpv.com; bjarvis@dwpv.com; 
ariendeau@fasken.com; bfarber@fasken.com;  


